
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY AT WEST POINT; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; CHRISTINE WORMUTH, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Army; LIEUTENANT GENERAL STEVEN GILLAND, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the United States Military Academy; and LIEUTENANT COLONEL RANCE LEE, in his official capacity as Director of Admissions for the United States Military Academy at West Point,

Respondents.

On Application for Injunction Pending Appellate Review

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

Adam K. Mortara
LAWFAIR LLC
40 Burton Hills Blvd.,
Ste. 200
Nashville, TN 37215
(773) 750-7154

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
R. Gabriel Anderson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

January 31, 2024

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply	1
I. West Point’s race-based admissions, even on the undisputed facts and the record that West Point created, likely violate strict scrutiny.	3
II. West Point cannot cure the defects in its race-based admissions policy by invoking deference.	5
III. Students’ right to be free from unconstitutional racial discrimination outweighs any potential harm to West Point.	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 577 U.S. 1024 (2015).....	9
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1301 (2022).....	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	6
<i>Parents Involved v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	7
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	1, 5, 6, 7
